

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____	)	
AMERICAN INSURANCE	)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	No. 1:13-cv-00966 (RJL)
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT	)	
OF HOUSING AND URBAN	)	
DEVELOPMENT, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAMON Y. SMITH  
Acting General Counsel  
MICHELLE ARONOWITZ  
Deputy General Counsel for  
Enforcement and Fair Housing  
JEANINE M. WORDEN  
Associate General Counsel for  
Fair Housing  
KATHLEEN M. PENNINGTON  
Assistant General Counsel  
for Fair Housing Enforcement  
M. CASEY WEISSMAN-VERMEULEN  
AYELET R. WEISS  
Attorneys  
*Of counsel*

STUART F. DELERY  
Assistant Attorney General

JOCELYN SAMUELS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.  
United States Attorney

MICHAEL SITCOV  
KYLE R. FREENY (Cal. Bar No. 247857)  
DANIEL P. MOSTELLER (DC Bar No. 980802)  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 514-5108/Fax: (202) 616-8470  
Email: Kyle.Freeny@usdoj.gov  
*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION .....	7
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge HUD’s Rule .....	7
1. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate a Legally Sufficient Injury-in-Fact .....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Neither Fairly Traceable to the Rule Nor Redressable by their Requested Relief .....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Ripe .....	15
II. HUD REASONABLY CONSTRUED THE FHA TO ENCOMPASS DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS .....	18
A. HUD’s Interpretation Is Entitled to Deference .....	18
B. The Secretary’s Interpretation Is Supported by the Text of the Statute .....	21
C. HUD’s Interpretation Is in Harmony with the Statutory Context.....	28
D. The Legislative History Supports the Availability of Disparate Impact Claims Under the FHA .....	32
E. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Is Inapplicable Here .....	35
F. McCarran-Ferguson Act Does Not Foreclose HUD’s Interpretation .....	37
G. There Is No Basis to Find HUD’s Construction Unreasonable .....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants' Ass'n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	20, 26
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	15
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	11
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	36
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	20, 32
<i>Ass'n of American Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	13
<i>Atl. Urological Assocs. v. Leavitt</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	19
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	19
<i>Barrett v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Education v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979) .....	24, 27
<i>Boykin v. Gray</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Artery Org., Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	20

*Brown v. FBI*,  
793 F. Supp. 2d 368 (D.D.C. 2011).....8

*Helvering v. Hallock*,  
309 U.S. 106 (1940).....35

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA*,  
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8

*\*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

*City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 725 (1995).....30

*Cnty. of L.A. v. Shalala*,  
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....31

*Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA*,  
101 F.3d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....30

*Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury*,  
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....29

*Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp.*,  
345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003) .....39, 41

*Diamond Shamrock Corp. v. Costle*,  
580 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....17

*Dolan v. USPS*,  
546 U.S. 481 (2006).....29

*Dunn v. Midwestern Indem. Mid-Am. Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
472 F. Supp. 1106 (S.D. Ohio 1979) .....6

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....35

*ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC*,  
297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....34

*Fair Hous. Opportunities of Nw. Ohio v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
684 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....10, 42

*Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.*,  
557 U.S. 230 (2009).....33

*Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson*,  
559 U.S. 280 (2010).....25

*Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. HUD*,  
639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....20

*\*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,  
401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... passim

*Groach Assocs. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations Comm'n*,  
508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) .....28

*Haines v. Gen. Pension Plan of Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 4736228 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2013).....10

*Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.*,  
672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) .....20, 32

*Hanson v. Veterans Admin.*,  
800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986) .....20, 32

*Hargraves v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.*,  
140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000).....20

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....2

*Hoffman v. Option One Mortg. Corp.*,  
589 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....28

*\*Humana Inc. v. Forsyth*,  
525 U.S. 299 (1999).....16, 38, 42, 43

*Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington*,  
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), *aff'd in part*, 488 U.S. 15 (1988) .....19, 32, 45

*Hutchins v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc).....43

*Ileto v. Glock, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....36

*Jacobs v. Vrobel*,  
724 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9

*King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.*,  
502 U.S. 215 (1991).....29

*La. Env'tl. Action Network v. Browner*,  
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....17

*Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.*,  
207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....19

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....33

*\*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 9

*Lumpkin v. Farmers Group, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 6996777 (W.D. Tenn. July 6, 2007) .....41

*Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.*,  
554 U.S. 84 (2008).....26, 30

*Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights*,  
558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977), *cert. denied*, 434 U.S. 1025 (1978).....20, 32

*Meyer v. Holley*,  
537 U.S. 280 (2003).....18

*Mountain Side Mobile Estates v. HUD*,  
56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995) .....3, 5, 20

*NAACP v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.*,  
635 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....28

*NACS v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 3943489 (D.D.C. July 31, 2013) .....15

*N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Beazer*,  
440 U.S. 568 (1979).....31

*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....12, 13

*Nat'l Cmty. Reinv. Coal. v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.*,  
573 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008) .....20, 28

*Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002) .....6, 20, 21, 42

*Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne*,  
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....36

*Nat'l Multi Hous. Council v. Jackson*,  
539 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.D.C. 2008) .....13

*Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....15, 16

*Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Reno*,  
216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....45

*Nat'l Taxpayers Union v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....8

*\*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros*,  
52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995) .....6, 17

*Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA*,  
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....17

*Ober United Travel Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
135 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....27

*Ojo v. Farmers Grp. Inc.*,  
600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....6

*Owens v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
2005 WL 1837959 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2005) .....10, 42

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....37

*Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....19, 26

*Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC*,  
962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....11

*Ramirez v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.*,  
633 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....26, 28

*Regions Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
522 U.S. 448 (1998).....18, 29, 28

*Reinhart v. Lincoln Cnty.*,  
482 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007) .....28

*Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo*,  
564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....20, 32

*Ricci v. DeStefano*,  
129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....36

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....43

*Samaritan Inns v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
1995 WL 405710 (D.D.C. June 30, 1995),  
*aff'd in part and rev'd in part*, 114 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....20

*Salinas v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 52 (1997).....37

*Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.*,  
440 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2006) .....39

*Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.*,  
537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008) .....39, 40

*Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.)*,  
517 U.S. 735 (1996).....21

*\*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005)..... passim

*Smith v. Town of Clarkton*,  
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) .....20

*Sprint Corp. v. FCC*,  
331 F.2d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole*,  
802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....17



*State Nat'l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 3945027 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2013).....9

*Taylor v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.*,  
 580 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....28

*Texas v. United States*,  
 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....16

*Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner*,  
 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....16, 17

*Toledo Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 704 N.E.2d 667 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1997).....41, 42

*Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....45

*United States v. City of Black Jack*,  
 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974) .....2, 20, 32

*United States v. Giles*,  
 300 U.S. 41 (1937).....24, 25

*United States v. Haggar Apparel Co.*,  
 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....19

*United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n*,  
 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....20, 32

*Wai v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 75 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....6

*Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust*,  
 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....22

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....11

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 .....7

29 U.S.C. § 623..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	2, 24, 30
42 U.S.C. § 3606.....	2, 24
42 U.S.C. § 3607.....	29, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 3612.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 3614a.....	3
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	35
Emergency School Aid Act, Pub. L. No. 92-318, § 706(d)(1)(B), 86 Stat. 354, 358 (1972).....	24
Fair Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81 (1968).....	2
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	3
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
24 C.F.R. § 100.500.....	<u>passim</u>
24 C.F.R. § 180.675.....	3
54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989).....	6
59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994).....	4
63 Fed. Reg. 70,256 (Dec. 18, 1998).....	4, 25
76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	5, 7
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013).....	<u>passim</u>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS</b>	
<i>HUD v. Carter</i> , No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL 406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992).....	3

*HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship*,  
Nos. 08-92-0010 and 08-92-0011, 1993 WL 307069,  
*aff'd in relevant part*, 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....3

*HUD v. Pfaff*,  
No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994),  
*rev'd on other grounds*, 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996).....3

*HUD v. Ross*,  
No. 01-92-0466-8, 1994 WL 326437 (HUD ALJ July 7, 1994).....3

*HUD v. Twinbrook Vill. Apartments*,  
Nos. 02-00-0256-8, 02-00-0257-8, and 02-00-0258-8,  
2001 WL 1632533 (HUD ALJ Nov. 9, 2001) .....3

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968).....34

126 Cong. Rec. 31,167 (1980).....3, 32

134 Cong. Rec. 23,711 (1988).....33, 34

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988).....40

*Fair Hous. Amendments Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Subcomm.  
on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 100th Cong (1987).....33

*Homeowners Insurance Discrimination: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking,  
Hous., and Urban Affairs*, 103rd Cong. (1994) .....7, 41

**STATE CODES**

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-206(14).....40

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-1104(1) .....40

Conn. Agencies Regs. § 38a-824-3(a) .....40

Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 4124(3) .....40

Fla. Stat. § 626.9541(1) .....40

Ga. Code Ann. § 33-6-4(b)(8)(A)(iii).....40

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:13-103(a)(7).....40

215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5 / 143.21a(a).....40

215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5 / 155.22.....40

Ind. Code §27-2-17-5(b).....40

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 40-3-40(a)(4) .....40

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.20-340(3).....40

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:1964(7).....40

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A § 3051 .....40

Md. Code Ann. Ins. § 11-205(f)(4) .....40

211 Mass. Code Regs. § 142.07.....40

Mich. Comp. Laws § 500.2027 .....40

Minn. Stat. § 72A.20(13).....40

Mo. Rev. Stat. §375.936(11).....40

Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-210.....40

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-1525(7) .....40

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 417:4(VIII).....40

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3429-a.....40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-63-15(7).....40

N.D. Cent. Code § 26.1-04-03(7)(d).....40

N.D. Cent. Code § 26.1-39-17(3) .....40

Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 619.1 .....40

Or. Rev. Stat. § 746.018(2).....40

40 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1171.5(a)(7)(iii) .....40

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-29-4(7).....40

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-29-4.1.....	40
S.D. Codified Laws § 58-11-55 .....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-8-104(7).....	40
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 21.1006(b) .....	40
Tex. Ins. Code § 544.002(a)(2) .....	40
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-508 .....	40
W. Va. Code § 33-17A-6(c).....	40
Wis. Admin. Code Ins. § 6.68(3).....	40
44-33 Wyo. Code R. § 3 .....	40
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1141 (Sept. 13, 1988).....	34
Black’s Law Dictionary 1107 (rev. 4th ed. 1968) .....	25
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 1364 (1966) .....	25
